

No. 01-521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

VERNA KELLY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Brief for the Petitioners Gregory F. Wersal, et al.

William F. Mohrman

Counsel of Record

Erick G. Kaardal

Eric L. Lipman

MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A.

33 South 6th Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Ph. 612/341-1074

Fx. 612/341-1076

Counsel for Gregory F. Wersal,

*Kevin J. Kolosky, and Cam-
paign for Justice*

January 17, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL & REGULATORY PROVISIONS ... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 17

I. [The Integrity Of The Minnesota Elective Judicial Selection Process Requires That Judicial Candidates Be Allowed To Express – And Voters Be Allowed To Hear – The Candidates’ General Views On Disputed Legal Or Political Issues.](#) 17

A.	The Structure Of The Minnesota Judicial Selection Process Assumes That Judicial Candidates May Express – And Voters May Hear – The Candidates’ General Views On Disputed Legal Or Political Issues.	17
B.	The History of Judicial Elections Demonstrates That Voters Intended To Have Access to the Judicial Candidates’ General Views On Disputed Legal Or Political Issues.	18
1.	The Appropriate Selection System for Judges Is A Disputed Issue Throughout Our Nation’s History.	18
2.	The People Of Minnesota Have Consistently And Repeatedly Preferred An Elective Judicial Selection Process In Order To Maintain Accountability Over The Judiciary.	24
3.	The Minnesota Courts’ Common Law-Making And Interpretive Authority Justify Electoral Judicial Accountability.	26
II.	History of The Announce Clause	28
A.	History of the American Bar Association’s Model Code of Judicial Conduct And the Announce Clause.	28

B.	The History Of The Announce Clause In Minnesota.	31
III.	The Announce Clause Violates Core First Amendment Values.	32
A.	The Announce Clause Severely Restricts Free Speech Rights During Campaigns.	32
1.	The Announce Clause Severely Impinges on a Judicial Candidate’s First Amendment Rights.	34
2.	The Announce Clause Impinges On the Rights of the Judicial Candidate’s Supporters.	35
3.	The Announce Clause Impinges On Voter’s Rights.	37

B. The Announce Clause Is Unconstitutionally Vague	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Reported Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Stream</i> , 295 N.W.2d 595 (Minn. 1980)...	26
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	15, 33
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Rd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	38
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	24
<i>Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	7, 27
<i>Doe v. Ventura</i> , Case No. 01-489 (Minn. Dist. Ct. 2001)	27
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	33
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1978)	42
<i>Hubbard v. United Press Int'l</i> , 330 N.W.2d 428 (Minn. 1983)	26
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	31
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1991)	26

<i>McCormack v. Hanksraft</i> , 154 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1967).....	26
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	33
<i>NAACP v. Clariborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	33
<i>Neiting v. Blondell</i> , 235 N.W.2d 597 (Minn. 1975).....	26
<i>Peterson v. Stafford</i> , 490 N.W.2d 418 (Minn.1992).....	18, 26
<i>R.A.P. v. B.J.P.</i> , 428 N.W.2d 103 (Minn. App. 1988).....	26
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	34
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 967 (D. Minn. 1999).....	11
<i>Republican Party v. Kelly</i> , 163 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Republican Party v. Kelly</i> , 996 F. Supp. 875 (D. Minn. 1998).....	11

<i>State v. Scales</i> , 518 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. 1994)	7, 27
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991).....	27
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Sylvestre v. State</i> , 214 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1978).....	3
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	37
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357, 377 (1927).....	41
 Federal and State Constitutions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	32
Ala. Const. art. VI, §§ 152-153	22
Ala. Const. amend. 328, § 6.13	22
Alaska Const. art. IV, § 6.....	23
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 37(c).....	22
Ark. Const. art. 7, §§ 6, 17	21, 22
Cal. Const. art. VI, § 16.....	22

Colo. Const. art. VI, § 25.....	23
Conn. Const. art. V, § 2.....	23
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3	23
Fla. Const. art. V, § 10.....	22
Ga. Const. art. VI, § VII, para. I.....	22
Haw. Const. art. VI, § 3	23
Idaho Const. art. VI, § 7.....	21, 22
Ill. Const. art. VI, § 12	21, 22
Ind. Const. art. 7 §§ 7, 10-11.....	22
Iowa Const. art. V, § 17.....	23
Kan. Const. art. 3, § 6	22
Ky. Const. § 117	21, 22
La. Const. art. V, § 22	21, 22
Mass. Const. Chap. III... ..	23
Md. Const. art. IV, §§ 3, 5	22

Me. Const. art. 5, pt. 1, § 8 and art. 6, § 6.....	22
Mich. Const. art. VI, §§ 2, 8 and 12	21, 22
Minn. Const. art. I, § 16	27
Minn. Const. art. VI, § 5	2
Minn. Const. art. VI, § 7.....	2, 17, 21, 22
Minn. Const. art. VI, § 8	13, 17, 18
Minn. Const. of 1857 art. VI, §§ 3, 4.....	25
Minn. Const. of 1956, art. VI, § 8.....	22
Minn. Const. of 1956, art. VI, § 10.....	25
Minn. Const. of 1956, art. VI, § 12.....	25
Miss. Const. art. 6, § 145	21, 22
Mont. Const. art. VII, § 8	22
N.C. Const. art. IV, §§ 9-10, 16	21, 22
N.D. Const. art. 6, §§ 7, 9	21, 22
N.J. Const. art 6, § VI, para. 1.....	23
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 33	21, 22

N.Y. Const. art. VI, §§ 2, 6, 9.....	22
Neb. Const. art. 5, § CV-21(3).....	23
Nev. Const. art. 6, §§ 3, 5.....	21, 22
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 6.....	21, 22
Okla. Const. art. VII, § 3	21, 22
Or. Const. art. VII, § 1	21, 22
Pa. Const. art. 5, § 15.....	21, 22
S.D. Const. art. V, § 7.....	22
Tenn. Const. art. VI, §§ 3-4.....	22
Tex. Const. art. V, §§ 2, 7	21, 22
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 9	23
Va. Const. art. VI, §7	23
Vt. Const. §§ 32, 50-51.....	23
W. Va. Const. art. VIII, §§ 2, 5	21, 22
Wash. Const. art. IV, §§ 3, 5	21, 22

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 9	21, 22
Wyo. Const. art. 5, § 4	23

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 11
Minn. Stat. § 480B.01	21
Minn. Stat. § 490.15	6
Minn. Stat. § 490.16	6
Minn. Stat. § 609.293	27
1885 Gen. Laws of Minn., p. 2	25

Ethical Rules:

Ala. Canons of Jud. Ethics, Canon 7B(1)(c)	30
Alaska Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c)	29
Ariz. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5B(1)(d)	29
Ark. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	29

Cal. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5B	29
Colo. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c).....	29
Conn. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7	30
Del. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7.....	30
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7A(3)(d)	29
Ga. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c)	29
Haw. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5	30
Idaho Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7	30
Ill. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 67, Canon 7A	29
Ind. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	29
Iowa Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c)	29
Kan. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 601A, Canon 5A(3)(d)	29
Ky. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 4.300, Canon 5B(1)(c)	29
La. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c)	29
Mass. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7	30
Md. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5B(5)	29

Me. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5B(5)	29
Mich. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7	30
Minnesota Code of Judicial Conduct:	
Canon 5A(3)(a), (b) and (c)	<i>passim</i>
Canon 5A(3)(a).....	2, 35
Canon 5A(3)(b).....	2, 35
Canon 5A(3)(c).....	2, 35
Canon 5A(3)(d).....	29
Miss. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c)	29
Mo. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5B(1)(c)	29
Mont. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 35 § 30	30
N.C. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7	30
N.H. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5	30
N.D. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d).....	29
N.J. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7	30
N.M. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 21-700B(4)	29
N.Y. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(4)(d).....	29

Neb. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5B(3)(d)	29
Nev. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	29
Ohio Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(2)(d)	30
Okla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	30
Or. Code of Jud. Conduct, Iud. R. 4-102.....	30
Pa. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c)	29
R.I. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 5A(3)(d) (2001).....	30
S.C. Code of Jud. Conduct Canon 5A(3)(d) (2000).....	30
S. D. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	30
Tenn. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	30
Tex. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5(1) - (2)	30
Utah Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(2)	30
Va. S. Ct. Rules, Part 6, § III, Canon 5	30
Vt. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5B(4)	30
W. Va. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	30

Wash. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c)	30
Wis. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 60.06(3)	30
Wyo. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 5A(3)(d)	30
Minnesota Rules on Lawyers Professional Responsibility, Rule 12	7

Other Authorities:

ABA Canons on Judicial Ethics Canon 30 (1924)	28
ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7 (1972)	28

ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 5 (1972)	28
Final Report of the Advisory Committee to Review the American Bar Association Model Code of Judicial Conduct (June 29, 1994)	32
<i>Judicial Branch Committee Report, Minnesota Constitu- tional Study Commission (1972)</i>	15
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Minnesota Constitu- tional Convention, (Democratic) (1857)...</i>	14, 24, 25
<i>Report of the Constitutional Commission of Minnesota (1948)</i>	25
Berkson, Judicial Selection in the United States, A Special Report, Judicature, Vol. 64, Number 4.....	19, 21
Gardner, <i>Consent, Legitimacy and Elections: Implementing Popular Sovereignty Under the Lockean Doctrine</i> , 51 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 189 (1990)	27
Haynes, <i>Selection and Tenure of Judges</i> , (1944)	19, 20, 21

Meiklejohn, <i>Free Speech and its Relation to Self-Government</i> (1948)	37
Milford, <i>The Development of the ABA Judicial Code, Center for Professional Responsibility</i>	28, 29
Schotland, <i>Comment</i> , 61 <i>Law & Contemp. Prob.</i> 149 (1988)	23
Stumpf, <i>American Judicial Politics</i> (2 nd ed. 1998).....	19
Thompson, <i>Judicial Retention Election and Judicial Method: A Retrospective On The California Retention Election of 1986</i> , 61 <i>So. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 2007 (1988).....	40
